second column lists the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by each selling shareholder, based on its ownership of the Ordinary Shares, as of March 31, 2022.

The third column lists the Ordinary Shares being offered by this prospectus by the selling shareholders.

In accordance with the terms of a registration rights agreement with the holders of the Ordinary Shares, this prospectus generally covers the resale of at least a number

of Ordinary Shares issued. Because the number of Ordinary Shares may be adjusted, the number of Ordinary Shares that will actually be issued may be more or less than the
number of Ordinary Shares being offered by this prospectus. The fourth column assumes the sale of all of the Ordinary Shares offered by the selling shareholders pursuant to
this prospectus.

Name of Selling Shareholders

Ordinary
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(1)

Percentage of
 Existing Equity

Capital

Maximum
Number of
Ordinary

Shares  to be
Sold Pursuant

to this
Prospectus

Ordinary
Shares Owned
Immediately
After Sale of
Maximum
Number  of

Shares  in this
Offering

Percentage of
Equity Capital
Immediately
After Sale of
Maximum
Number of

Shares in this
Offering

Epoch Partners Investments Limited(2)   19,807,283   55.36%   5,742,848   14,064,436   39.31%
Clover Wolf Capital limited partnership(3)   172,816   *%   172,816   -   -
Clover Alpha L.P.(4)   82,527   *%   -   82,527   *%
Alpha Capital Anstalt(5)   3,013,482   8.42%   2,163,482   850,000   2.38%
Total   23,076,108   64.49%  8,079,145   14,996,963   41.91%

* Less than 1%.
(1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with SEC rules and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Ordinary Shares subject to

options or warrants currently exercisable, or exercisable within 60 days of March 31, 2022, are counted as outstanding for computing the percentage of the selling
shareholder holding such options or warrants but are not counted as outstanding for computing the percentage of any other selling shareholder.

(2) Includes 19,807,283 Ordinary Shares. Mr. Li Haixiang has the voting and dispositive power over the shares held by Epoch. The mailing address of Mr. Li Haixiang is 70/F